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Town of Kittery Maine 

Town Planning Board Meeting 

April 22, 2021 

 
4 Pepperell Road—Shoreland Development Plan Review 
Action: Accept or deny plan as complete; continue application to a subsequent meeting, schedule site walk and/or 

public hearing; approve or deny plan: Pursuant to §16.7.3.3.B Nonconforming structure repair and/or expansion and 

§16.10.3.4 Shoreland Development Review of the Town of Kittery Land Use and Development Code, the Planning 

Board shall consider an after-the-fact permit application from owner/applicant Elizabeth Kirschner requesting 

approval to maintain a patio with an enclosed screened porch and expand a legally nonconforming dwelling unit on a 

legally nonconforming lot within the base zone setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone on real property with an address 

of 4  Pepperrell Road, (Tax Map 18, Lot 45-4) located in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) Zone and the 

Shoreland (OZ-SL-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones. 
 

PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

No Sketch Plan Not pursued Not pursued 

No Site Visit At the Board’s discretion To be determined—PB discretion 

Yes Completeness/Acceptance 1/28 (cont.);4/22/21 Ongoing 

No Public Hearing At the Board’s discretion To be determined—PB discretion 

Yes Plan Approval May be held at the 4/22/21 meeting Pending 

Applicant:  Plan Review Notes reflect comments and recommendations regarding applicability of Town Land Use Development Code, and 

standard planning and development practices. Only the PB makes final decisions on code compliance and approves, approves with conditions 

or denies final plans. Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with 

waivers and variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of 

Deeds.  PLACE THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN 

SHEETS.   As per Section 16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, 

or construction of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York 

County registry of deeds when applicable. 
 

Project Introduction 
 

This past spring, the applicant approached the Planning Department seeking approval to expand a deck that overlooks 

Spruce Creek. A preliminary site plan illustrated a preexisting deck of 40-sf to be expanded by approximately 84-sf. 

to a total in area at 114-sf. Additionally, the applicant proposed a revegetation expansion of 58-ft to off-set the 

proposed deck expansion. During the course of the proposal’s review, the Planning Department discovered that the 

existing deck attached to the house was unpermitted by Code Enforcement and presented itself as a safety hazard 

resulting from the deck being supported by a suspended structure (chain-links). Given the observed code violations, 

the applicant was compelled to remove the structure. Moreover, the deck was an unpermitted expansion of a legally 

nonconforming structure, pursuant to §16.7.3.3.B(3)(e)[5](a)1. Typically, the matter would have been settled at that 

point, but the illegal deck had a doorway leading into the house. The absence of any outdoor landing area would have 

created a more dangerous situation as there is a significant drop in elevation at the point of egress. Understanding this 

and  taken into consideration that the applicant desired more sitting area space at that location, the Planning 

Department and Code Enforcement sought to work with the applicant to brainstorm various design conceptions that 

would comply with applicable zoning ordinances for that location. To the south of the proposed area of work is an 

                                                             
1 Land Use and Development Code, Town of Kittery, §16.7.3.3.B(3)(e)[5][a]:  For structures located less than the base zone setback from the normal high-water line 

of a water body, tributary stream, or upland edge of a coastal or freshwater wetland, the maximum combined total footprint for all structures may not be expanded to 

a size greater than 1,000 square feet, or 30% larger than the footprint that existed on January 1, 1989, whichever is greater. The maximum height of any portion of a 

structure that is located in the base zone setback may not be made greater than 20 feet, or the height of the existing structure, whichever is greater. 
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existing earthen patio area that is elevated slightly and supported by vegetation and some stonework. It was agreed 

upon by all parties that if something similar was constructed and no structural attachments were to be affixed and 

attached to the earthen patio area and the dwelling unit, it would be permitted. The idea was to create natural vegetation 

patio mound whose soils were supported primarily by vegetation and some stone work. At the meeting’s conclusion, 

the applicant was instructed to come up with a plan and submit a building permit application for review.  
 

A building permit application was submitted on June 9, 2020 stating that an 8’ x 12’ earth and stone patio was to be 

built with no further described structural attachments thereto. The applicant and Code Enforcement Officers were 

corresponding intermittently throughout the summer with communication tapering off by early autumn. The 

application remained dormant thereafter with no final inspection request submitted by the applicant. On November 

12, 2020, Code Enforcement observed the construction of a stone retaining wall with an attached screen porch and 

subsequently filed a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) to the applicant. The NOV stated that the attached screened-in 

structure was outside the scope of the original building permit. The applicant was directed to either remove the 

screened enclosure, apply for an after-the-fact shoreland development plan with the Planning Board, or appeal the 

NOV to the Board of Appeals (“BOA”)  
 

Analysis and Staff Commentary 
 

 

The Shoreland Development Plan application before the Board seeks approval for an after-the-fact permit for a patio 

enclosed by a retaining wall and screened area. The applicant is requesting a wavier for §16.10.10.1.B(1) to not submit 

a completed shoreland development site plan, however, a preliminary survey is on file and included in the Board’s 

packets that essentially depicts the existing and proposed conditions. 
 

Considering the waiver request and the information in-hand, the application appears to be complete in the instance the 

Board were to grant a waiver from §16.10.10.1.B(1). As the Board can discern from the plan that was provided, the 

lot has a large devegetation rate (44.2%). This rate would not have changed if the proposed earthen patio was 

constructed in accordance with the parameters of the issued building permit. Nevertheless, the patio as it is currently 

is constituted may exceed the devegetation rate of (44.2%) by approximately 96-sf as a result of patio having an 

enclosed screen porch. 
 

The inclusion of the screened enclosure affixed to the patio is in clear violation of §16.7.3.3.B(3)(e)[5](a) as it presence 

constitutes an expansion of a legally nonconforming structure under the base zone setback towards the high water line. 

This structure at the minimum should be directed to be removed. 
 

The constitution of the patio needs to be debated by the Board. Specifically, the Board needs to decided if the patio as 

it is currently constructed satisfies the provisions under §16.3.2.17.D(2)(b)2. If it is decided that it does not comply 

with the aforementioned standard, then the Board should direct the applicant on what would be permissible, if anything 

at all.   
 

In conclusion, the patio was constructed above the scope of the building permit and what was the agreed to by Town 

staff during their site visit with the applicant. There was a good faith effort to find a solution that would meet the needs 

of the applicant and the applicable zoning ordinances. Be that as it may, the evidence confirms that there are a few 

code violations with this application which requires a Planning Board remedy. The NOV gave the applicant the 

multiple recourses: remove only the screened enclosure in order to satisfy its conditions, seek approval from the 

Planning Board for what was built, or appeal the NOV to the BOA. Ultimately, the applicant elected to seek approval 

from the Planning Board for what was built.  
 

April 15, 2021 Update 
 

At the January 28, 2021 meeting, Ms. Kirschner was unable to communicate with the Planning Board as her 

microphone on her computer malfunctioned. In order to provide Ms. Kirschner with due process, the Board elected to 

continue the meeting to a subsequent meeting. Due to scheduling conflictions, Ms. Kirschner was unable to appear 

                                                             
2 Land Use and Development Code, Town of Kittery, §16.3.2.17.D(2)(b),  Accessory patios or decks no larger than 500 square feet in area must be set back at least 

75 feet from the normal high-water line of any water bodies, tributary streams, the upland edge of a coastal wetland, or the upland edge of a freshwater wetland . 

Other patios and decks must satisfy the normal setback required for principal structures in the Shoreland Overlay Zone 
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before the Board until now and prepared to make her case before the Board. Nothing in the Notice of Violation or 

application has changed since the application was last reviewed by the Board. 
 

Planning Board Procedural Steps 
 

After the applicant makes her presentation and with deliberation exhausted amongst the Board members, the following 

procedural sequence must take place: 

1. Plan acceptance: Before the board can move on the application, a vote must occur to accept the plan. 
 

2. Thereafter, the Board should determine if a site visit, public hearing, or both need to occur. If a site walk is 

necessary, the Board may want to consider scheduling one at their earliest convenience. As regards the public 

hearing, if desirable, it should be scheduled for May 27, 2021 Planning Board meeting. 
 

3. If a public hearing is not elected to take place, the Board should consider the following: 

 
a. Move to continue the application to a subsequent meeting if more time for consideration is required 

by the Board,  

b. approve with or without conditions; or  

c. deny the application 

 

Recommended Motions 

 

Below are recommended motions for the Board’s use and consideration: 

Motion to continue application 

Move to continue the shoreland development plan application to the February 14, 2021 Planning Board meeting from 

owner/applicant Elizabeth Kirschner requesting approval to maintain a patio with an enclosed screened porch and expand a legally 

nonconforming dwelling unit on a legally nonconforming lot within the base zone setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone on real  

property with an address of 4  Pepperrell Road, (Tax Map 18, Lot 45-4) located in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) 

Zone and the Shoreland (OZ-SL-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones. 

 

Motion to schedule a site walk 

Move to schedule a site walk on ______, 2021, for a shoreland development plan application from owner/applicant Elizabeth 

Kirschner requesting approval to maintain a patio with an enclosed screened porch and expand a legally nonconforming dwelling 

unit on a legally nonconforming lot within the base zone setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone on real property with an address 

of 4  Pepperrell Road, (Tax Map 18, Lot 45-4) located in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) Zone and the Shoreland 

(OZ-SL-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones. 

Motion to schedule public hearing 

Move to schedule a public hearing on the May 27, 2021 Planning Board meeting for a shoreland development plan application 

from owner/applicant Elizabeth Kirschner requesting approval to maintain a patio with an enclosed screened porch and expand a 

legally nonconforming dwelling unit on a legally nonconforming lot within the base zone setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone 

on real property with an address of 4  Pepperrell Road, (Tax Map 18, Lot 45-4) located in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-

KPV) Zone and the Shoreland (OZ-SL-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones. 

Motion to approve with conditions 

Move to approve the shoreland development plan application from owner/applicant Elizabeth Kirschner requesting approval to 

maintain a patio on legally nonconforming lot within the base zone setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone on real property with 

an address of 4 Pepperrell Road, (Tax Map 18, Lot 45-4) located in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) Zone and the 

Shoreland (OZ-SL-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones with the following conditions: 

1. Applicant shall remove the enclosed screen porch; 
2. Applicant shall demonstrate to the Code Enforcement Office that no expansion of a nonconforming structure has 

occurred; and 
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3. Applicant shall comply with the June 9, 2020 building permit conditions. 
 

Motion to deny  

Move to deny the shoreland development plan application from owner/applicant Elizabeth Kirschner requesting approval to 

maintain a patio with an enclosed screened porch and expand a legally nonconforming dwelling unit on a legally nonconforming 

lot within the base zone setback of the Shoreland Overlay Zone on real property with an address of 4  Pepperrell Road, (Tax Map 

18, Lot 45-4) located in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) Zone and the Shoreland (OZ-SL-250) and Resource 

Protection (OZ-RP) Overlay Zones. 

1. The applicant shall remove the screened porch, patio and stonewall as currently configured and comply with all other 

necessary actions enumerated within the Notice of Violation, dated November 12, 2020.  
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M18 L45-4 

 

 

Kittery Planning Board  UNAPPROVED 

Findings of Fact 

For 4 Pepperell Road  
Shoreland Development Plan Review 

 

WHEREAS: owner/applicant Elizabeth Kirschner requesting approval to maintain a patio with an enclosed screened 

porch and expand a legally nonconforming dwelling unit on a legally nonconforming lot within the base zone setback 

of the Shoreland Overlay Zone on real property with an address of 4  Pepperrell Road, (Tax Map 18, Lot 45-4) located 

in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) Zone and the Shoreland (OZ-SL-250) and Resource Protection (OZ-

RP) Overlay Zones. 
REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

No Sketch Plan Not pursued Not pursued 

No Site Visit At the Board’s discretion 
To be determined—

PB discretion 

Yes Completeness/Acceptance 1/28 (cont.);4/22/21 Ongoing 

No Public Hearing At the Board’s discretion 
To be determined—

PB discretion 

Yes Plan Approval May be held at the 4/22/21 meeting Pending 

 
And pursuant to the application and plan and other documents considered to be a part of a plan review 

decision by the Planning Board in this Finding of Fact consisting of the following (hereinafter the “Plan”):  

 
1. Shoreland Development Plan Application, dated 12/22/2020 

 

NOW THEREFORE, based on the entire record before the Planning Board and pursuant to the applicable 

standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following factual findings 
and conclusions:  
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Chapter 16.3 LAND USE ZONE REGULATIONS 

16.3.2.17.D(1)(d)  

Standard: The total footprint of devegetated area must not exceed 20% of the lot area located within 

the Shoreland Overlay Zone, except in the following zones: 

[1] Mixed-Use – Badgers Island (MU-BI) and Mixed-Use – Kittery Foreside (MU-KF) Zones, 
where the maximum devegetated area is 60%. The Board of Appeals may approve a 

miscellaneous appeal application to increase allowable devegetated area in the Mixed-Use – 

Badgers Island (MU-B1) Zone to 70% where it is clearly demonstrated that no practicable 
alternative exists to accommodate a water-dependent use. 

[2] Commercial (C1, C-2, C-3), Business – Local (B-L and B-L1) and Industrial (IND) Zones 

where the maximum devegetated area is 70%. 
[3] Residential – Urban (R-U) Zone where the lot is equal to or less than 10,000 square feet, 

the maximum devegetated area is 50%. 
 

Findings: The proposed shoreland development application depicts a pre-existing devegetation rate of 

44.2%, however, the patio with the enclosed screen porch would exceed that devegetation rate. 

https://ecode360.com/15061755#15061755
https://ecode360.com/15061756#15061756
https://ecode360.com/15061757#15061757
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Accordingly, the applicant shall remove the screened porch, patio and stonewall in order to come into 

compliance with this standard.  
 

Conclusion: The standard appears to be unfulfilled until remedial actions are taken. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

16.3.2.17.D(2)(b) 

Standard: Accessory patios or decks no larger than 500 square feet in area must be set back at least 75 

feet from the normal high-water line of any water bodies, tributary streams, the upland edge of a coastal 

wetland, or the upland edge of a freshwater wetland. Other patios and decks must satisfy the normal 
setback required for principal structures in the Shoreland Overlay Zone. 
 

 

Findings: The proposed shoreland development application proposes a patio that is below the 75-ft 

setback and is made of materials and constructed in a manner that was not permitted under the June 9, 

2020 building permit. The applicant shall reconstruct the patio that complies with said building permit. 
 

Conclusion: The standard appears to be unfulfilled until remedial actions are taken.  

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

 

Chapter 16.7 GENERAL DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS 

Article III Nonconformance 

16.7.3.1 Prohibitions and Allowances 

Standard: A. Except as otherwise provided in this Article, a nonconforming condition must not be 

permitted to become more nonconforming 
 

Finding: The applicant is proposing an expansion to a legally nonconforming structure that does not 

comply with the standards within the Article and creates greater nonconformity. 

Conclusion The requirement appears to be unfulfilled until remedial actions are taken. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against __ abstaining 

16.7.3.3.B(3)(e)[5][a] 

Standard:  For structures located less than the base zone setback from the normal high-water line of a 

water body, tributary stream, or upland edge of a coastal or freshwater wetland, the maximum combined 

total footprint for all structures may not be expanded to a size greater than 1,000 square feet, or 30% 

larger than the footprint that existed on January 1, 1989, whichever is greater. The maximum height of 

any portion of a structure that is located in the base zone setback may not be made greater than 20 feet, 

or the height of the existing structure, whichever is greater. 
 

Finding: The applicant is proposing an expansion of the legally nonconforming dwelling unit by 96-sf, 

below the base zone setback of the Kittery Point Village (R-KPV) zoning district. This is an unpermitted 

expansion. All proposed expansions of the nonconforming structure shall be deconstructed and removed 

from the property.   

Conclusion The requirement appears to be unfulfilled until remedial actions are taken. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against __ abstaining 
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Chapter 10 DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATION AND REVIEW 

Article X Shoreland Development Review 

16.10.10.2 Procedure for Administering Permits 

D. An application will be approved or approved with conditions if the reviewing authority makes a 

positive finding based on the information presented. It must be demonstrated the proposed use will: 

Standard: 1. Maintain safe and healthful conditions; 
 

Finding: The proposed application as represented in the plans and application does not appear to have 

an adverse impact. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 2. Not result in water pollution, erosion or sedimentation to surface waters; 
 

Finding: The proposed application appears to be designed in a manner that does not result in an increase 

of water pollution, erosion, or sedimentation to surface waters 
 

 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  

 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 3. Adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater; 
 

Finding: The proposed application does not include an increase in the number of bedroom units, 

thereby not requiring an upgrade to the subsurface wastewater disposal system at this time. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement is inapplicable 

 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 4. Not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird or other wildlife 

habitat; 
 

Finding: The proposed application does not appear to have an adverse impact. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

 

Standard: 5. Conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual points of access to inland and coastal 

waters; 
 

Finding: The proposed application does not appear to have an adverse impact on shore cover , visual 

cover and points of access to inland and coastal waters 
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining) 

Standard: 6. Protect archaeological and historic resources; 

 

Finding: There appears to be no archaeological and historical resources located on the lot. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement is not applicable 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 
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Standard: 7. Not adversely affect existing commercial fishing or maritime activities in a commercial 

fisheries/maritime activities district; 
 

Finding: The proposed application does not appear to have an adverse impact on commercial fishing 

and maritime activities om the commercial/maritime activities district. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 8. Avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use; 
 

Finding: Portions of the property are located in the FEMA Flood Zone (AE-100 year). The proposed 

patio appears to be outside this zone. Accordingly, the proposed expansion does not appear to have an 

impact on the current floodplain or flood-prone area.   
 

Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 9. Is in conformance with the provisions of this code; 
 

Finding: The proposed development does not comply with the applicable standards of Title 16. 
 

Conclusion: This requirement has not been met. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

Standard: 10. Be recorded with the York county Registry of Deeds. 
 

Finding: the Planning Board waived the requirement for a shoreland development site plan, thus no 

plan will be recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds. 
 

Conclusion: This standard appears to be met. 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

 

NOW THEREFORE the Kittery Planning Board adopts each of the foregoing Findings of Fact and based 
on these Findings determines the proposed Development must be denied for lack of compliance with Title 

16. 

 

Waivers:  (TBD) 

1. §16.10.10.1.B(1)  

 

Conditions of Decision 

2. The applicant shall remove the screened porch, patio and stonewall as currently configured and 
comply with all other necessary actions enumerated within the Notice of Violation, dated 

November 12, 2020.  
 

Vote: __ in favor __ against __ abstaining 

APPROVED BY THE KITTERY PLANNING BOARD ON  ______ 

________________________________________ 

Dutch Dunkelberger, Planning Board Chair 
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Appeal of Decision: 

1. Per Title 16.6.2.A - An aggrieved party with legal standing may appeal a final decision of the Planning 

Board to the York County Superior Court in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil Procedures Section 

80B, within forty-five (45) days from the date the decision by the Planning Board was rendered. 

 



PRELIMINARY
































